
 

Protest Decision 
Matter of: 3M Company 

Case No.: 2022-128 

Posting Date: June 13, 2022 

Contracting Entity: South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles 

Project: 5400019885 

Description: Digitalized License Plate Production & Distribution 

DIGEST 

Protest alleging non-responsiveness, arbitrary and capricious evaluation, and improper 

negotiation is denied in part and granted in part.  The protest letter of 3M Company (3M) is 

included by reference.  (Attachments 1) 

AUTHORITY 

The Chief Procurement Officer1 (CPO) conducted an administrative review pursuant to S.C. 

Code Ann. §11-35-4210(4). This decision is based on materials in the procurement file and 

applicable law and precedents.  

 
1 The Materials Management Officer delegated the administrative review of this protest to the Chief Procurement 
Officer for Information Technology. 



Protest Decision, page 2 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 
BACKGROUND 

Solicitation Issued:      03/15/2021 
Amendment 1 Issued      03/26/2021 
Amendment 2 Issued      05/13/2021 
Amendment 3 Issued      05/14/2021 
Amendment 4 Issued      06/22/2021 
Intent to Award Posted     03/07/2022 
Intent to Protest Received     03/15/2022 
Protest Received      03/22/2022 

The South Carolina State Fiscal Accountability Authority issued this Request for Proposal on 

behalf of the South Carolina Department of Motor Vehicles to acquire digitized license plate 

production and distribution on March 15, 2021. Amendment 1 was published on March 26, 2021.  

Amendment 2 was published on May 13, 2021. Amendment 3 was published on May 14, 2021. 

Amendment 4 was published on June 22, 2021.  An Intent to Award was posted to Intellectual 

Technology Inc. on March 7, 2022.  3M filed an Intent to Protest on March 15, 2022, followed 

by its formal protest on March 22, 2022.   

ANALYSIS 

3M first protests: 

ITI's proposal is non-responsive because it fails to comply with the essential 
and/or mandatory requirements of the RFP. 

3M alleges that the ITI proposal was non-responsive in eight (8) instances, the first of which is:  

The RFP mandates that the Contractor provide a Project Manager with a 
minimum of five (5) years’ experience managing projects of an ongoing nature. 
See RFP Section III, 3.21. ITI's proposed Project Manager, Kevin Haverstock, 
does not meet this requirement. The RFP requires that the Project Manager have 5 
years of experience (e.g., a total of 1826 days). Mr. Haverstock, however, only 
demonstrated 1637 days of experience. 

The original solicitation included a special standard of responsibility2 that required that the 

project manager “have maintained continuous Project Management Professional (PMP) 

 
2 Regulation 19-445.2125(F) When it is necessary for a particular acquisition or class of acquisitions, the 
procurement officer may develop, with the assistance of appropriate specialists, special standards of responsibility. 
Special standards may be particularly desirable when experience has demonstrated that unusual expertise or 



Protest Decision, page 3 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 
certification for the past five (5) years with credential issued through the Project Management 

Institute (PMI).” [Solicitation, Page 37] The special standard was deleted, and the requirement 

was changed from five years of PMI certification to five years of experience then reinserted as 

part of a new paragraph 3.21 in Amendment 2: 

Project Manager 
Contractor shall provide a Project Manager with a minimum of five (5) years’ 
experience managing projects of an ongoing nature.  The Project Manager will be 
the single point of contact for the State. The Project Manager should be aware of 
all aspects of the contract and its requirements as well as all issues related to the 
actual goods and services and all associated processes of it as well. The State 
requires a single point of contact for its own day-to-day internal management, as 
well as contract management for this Contract and the Contractor’s Project 
Manager should be the best, most informed individual for this task. 

[Amendment 2, Page 30] (emphasis and highlighting in original) 

While ITI acknowledged receipt of Amendment 2, apparently it overlooked this change as 

evidenced in its proposal by the following: 

Special Standards of Responsibility 
ITI has a dedicated and certified Project Management Professional who will be the 
single point of contact for this project. ITI has provided a resume for the select Project 
Manager above.  These individuals are certified and hold Project Management 
Professional (PMP) certifications they have been issued through the Project 
Management Institute (PMI).  Our Project Managers exceed all requirements as 
required by the SCDMV. 

[ITI Proposal, Page 130] 

The 3M protest is that the work history included in the ITI proposal for the proposed project 

manager does not show the level of experience required by the solicitation.  Alleging that the 

solicitation required 1826 days and the proposal only documented 1637 days or 228 days less 

than required.  Two hundred and twenty-eight days is 12.5% of the required total.  Proposals 

were evaluated and scored by five evaluators.  All five commented on ITI’s experience and 

 
specialized facilities are needed for adequate contract performance. The special standards shall be set forth in the 
solicitation (and so identified) and shall apply to all offerors. A valid special standard of responsibility must be 
specific, objective and mandatory. 



Protest Decision, page 4 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 
references.  Four evaluators rated ITI higher than 3M on experience and qualifications while one 

rated the two companies equal.  Regulation 19-445.2095(E) provides for the waiver of a minor 

informality or irregularity: 

A minor informality or irregularity is one which is merely a matter of form or is 
some immaterial variation from the exact requirements of the invitation for bids 
having no effect or merely a trivial or negligible effect on total bid price, quality, 
quantity, or delivery of the supplies or performance of the contract, and the 
correction or waiver of which would not be prejudicial to bidders. The 
procurement officer shall either give the bidder an opportunity to cure any 
deficiency resulting from a minor informality or irregularity in a bid or waive any 
such deficiency when it is to the advantage of the State. Such communication or 
determination shall be in writing. 

The CPO finds the 12.5% deficiency in the five years of required experience is a minor 

informality and this issue of protest is denied.  

The next issue of responsiveness protested by 3M alleges: 

Section III, 3.21 of the RFP mandates that the Project Manager be the single point 
of contact for the State and that the Project Manager be aware of all aspects of the 
contract and its requirements as well as all issues related to the actual goods, 
services and associated processes…. 
ITI did not, however, address and/or accept the conditions in Section III, 3.21. 
Instead, ITI noted that each project will include a dedicated project manager and 
that the assigned account manager will be the single point of contact for South 
Carolina. See page 12 of ITI response. 

The requirement in Amendment 2 states:  

The State requires a single point of contact for its own day-to-day internal 
management, as well as contract management for this Contract and the 
Contractor’s Project Manager should be the best, most informed individual for 
this task. 

On page 130 of its proposal, ITI states: 

ITI has a dedicated and certified Project Management Professional who will be 
the single point of contact for this project. 

On page 12 of its proposal, ITI states that an account manager will be the single point of contract:  

All projects include a dedicated program manager, project manager, solutions 
engineer, business analysts, delivery team, and account manager, along with 
Executive overview…. 



Protest Decision, page 5 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

Once a project is fully implemented, ITI will assign an account manager who 
serves as a single point of contact for South Carolina. This liaison role ensures all 
needs are met and excellent communication is continuous throughout the life of 
the contract. 

While these two statements appear to conflict, it is possible for the project manager to be the 

single point of contract for all matters related to this specific project in compliance with the 

solicitation while having an account manager as the single point of contact for all other matters.  

ITI agreed that the project manager would be the single point of contact for this project.  This 

issue of protest is denied. 

In the next six issues of protest 3M alleges that ITI failed to specifically address requirements 

published in Amendment 2 and consequently should have been disqualified as non-responsive.   

ITI’s signed cover page includes the following statement: 

You must submit a signed copy of this form with Your Offer. By signing, You 
agree to be bound by the terms of the Solicitation. 

The order of precedence published in Amendment 2 states: 

(a) Any contract resulting from this solicitation shall consist of the following 
documents: (1) a Record of Negotiations, if any, executed by you and the 
Procurement Officer, (2) the solicitation, as amended, (3) discussions [11-35-
1530(6)] of an offer, if applicable, (4) your offer, (5) any statement reflecting the 
State's final acceptance (a/k/a "award"), and (6) purchase orders. 

By signing the cover page, the offeror agrees to perform those requirements as published in the 

solicitation and is consequently responsive.  Appeal by Otis Elevator Co., Panel Case No. 2017-

1; see also Appeals by Justice Technology, Inc., Panel Case No. 1992-4 (finding proposal 

responsive despite failure to “follow the format by responding on a point-by-point basis . . . [as] 

such failure did not prevent the State from being able to understand and evaluate [the] proposal 

in this case.”)  These issues of protest are denied.    

3M next protests that: 

The Evaluation Panel's Scoring was arbitrary and capricious and did not follow 
the published award criteria. 



Protest Decision, page 6 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 
3M first alleges that ITI’s failure to address specific requirements in the solicitation rendered its 

proposal non-responsive and consequently the evaluation was arbitrary and capricious.  As stated 

above the failure to address specific requirements does not render the proposal non-responsive.  

This issue of protest is denied. 

In the second issue 3M alleges that the evaluators either lacked understanding of the 3M or ITI 

response and/or lacked thoroughness in reviewing the proposals pointing to perceived 

deficiencies and omissions in ITI’s disaster recovery plan.  ITI’s proposed disaster recovery plan 

was reviewed and evaluated by five evaluators and found acceptable with two evaluators 

specifically commenting on the plan:  

There are multiple disaster recovery options available to put in place to address 
any issues. 

DR plan was well written and included tests in non DR scenario. 

The CPOs and the Procurement Review Panel have repeatedly held: 

The Panel will not substitute its judgment for the judgment of the evaluators, who 
are often experts in their fields, or disturb their findings so long as the evaluators 
follow the requirements of the Procurement Code and the RFP, fairly consider all 
proposals, and are not actually biased. 

3M does not allege that ITI failed to meet published disaster recovery requirements or allege 

actual bias.  This issue of protest is denied. 

3M next protests that in five instances the negotiations between ITI and the State violated the 

Code.  3M first argues: 

The South Carolina Procurement Code outlines the process for negotiations. See 
S.C. Code Ann.§ 11-35-1530. Negotiations are to be conducted with the highest 
ranked responsive offeror. For the reasons set forth above, it was error for the 
State to engage in negotiations with ITI as its proposal was nonresponsive and 
ITI, therefore, was improperly determined to be the highest ranked offeror. 

As stated above, the CPO finds this argument without merit and this issue of protest is denied. 

3M next protests: 

Additionally, the RON reflects that the State and ITI negotiated changes to certain 
terms and conditions, specific requirements listed in the RFP or highlighted in 



Protest Decision, page 7 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

Q&A, which impacted pricing. The new pricing negotiated is not explicitly laid 
out in the document, as the pricing is to be determined at a future date. So not 
only is the basis of scoring for pricing invalid given that the final pricing offered 
by ITI will differ from the pricing offered and scored in its response, the resulting 
contract is illusory since the parties have simply reached an agreement to agree 
about pricing in the future. 

The Record of Negotiations reflects changes to bulk shipping prices, future price adjustments, 

performance requirements, and indemnification all of which either directly or indirectly have an 

impact on price.  3M’s protest does not identify which terms and conditions, or solicitation 

requirements were changed, how they were changed or how the changes altered the proposed 

pricing in a way that invalidates the allocation of evaluation points for price.  Consequently, this 

issue of protest is dismissed for a lack of specificity.   

3M next argues that the following negotiated changes were in violation of the Code.   

3M first alleges:  

Contractor is responsible for the conversion of all existing SCDMV plate designs 
into the Contractor’s standard digital image at no cost to SCDMV. The RFP 
requires that this be done within thirty (30) days of contract the start of the 
contract term. ITI's proposal said they could complete within 3-4 months if they 
didn’t have the vector files, which they do not. As a result, the State has 
essentially changed the requirement from 30 days to 6 months. 

Relevant solicitation requirements include: 

3 Contractor must be accept graphic design artwork in a variety of formats including, 
but not limited to, JPG, PNG, ESP, PSD, and PDF.  

[Amendment 2, Page 23], and 

5 Contractor is responsible for the conversion of all existing SCDMV plate 
designs into the Contractor’s standard digital image at no cost to SCDMV. 
This must be done within thirty (30) days of contract the start of the contract 
term. 

[Amendment 2, Page 24] (emphasis in original) 

During the question-and-answer period a potential offeror inquired about ownership of the 

license plate graphics and artwork: 
15. Question – Section 3.2 - Graphic Design Work, Page (s): 24 



Protest Decision, page 8 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

Who owns the current license plate graphics/artwork? Will the offeror have unlimited access to 
these graphics at no charge? 
 
Response: Yes, the contractor will have access to graphics at no charge, once a design is 
approved by SCDMV.    

[Amendment 2, Page 71] 

The State’s response did not specifically address the question of ownership.  However, the 

response can reasonably be interpreted as implying that the State owns the license plate graphics 

and artwork, and the contractor will have unfettered contractor access to those work products.  

In its response, ITI addressed the solicitation requirement as follows: 

3. Contractor must be (sic) accept graphic design artwork in a variety of formats 
including, but not limited to, JPG, PNG, ESP, PSD, and PDF.  
ITI Response: 
ITI is familiar with most file types used for license plate artwork such as JPG, 
PNG, EPS, PSD, and PDF. For production use, ITI prefers to work with Vector-
based artwork formats as opposed to Raster artwork, as Vector provides a 
superior quality of print. Our Graphics Team will work closely with SCDMV 
to produce license plate designs which work best with the SCDMV. 

5. Contractor is responsible for the conversion of all existing SCDMV plate 
designs into the Contractor’s standard digital image at no cost to SCDMV. This 
must be done within thirty (30) days of contract the start of the contract term. 
ITI Response: 
ITI is committed to meeting the thirty-day timeline proposed by South Carolina 
to ensure efficient delivery of all necessary license plate designs. All license 
plate designs are created with suggested AMMVA standards in mind. All plate 
designs will be converted into our standard digital image as part of the turnkey 
solution that will be no cost to SCDMV. To meet the thirty-day requirement, 
the vector artwork currently in use will need to be provided by the State 
immediately. If the State does not own the vector artwork, ITI will require 
approximately three to four months to reproduce the designs. 

These responses were not flagged as nonresponsive during discussions or evaluation, reaffirming 

the impression that the State owned the graphics and artwork.   

During negotiations the parties agreed modify the requirement as follows:  



Protest Decision, page 9 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

1.  As amended by Amendment #2 to the solicitation, Section III. Scope of 
Work/Specifications, Subsection 3.2 Graphic Design Work, A. Plates, item #5 shall be 
revised as follows: 

Contractor is responsible for the conversion of all existing SCDMV plate designs into 
the Contractor's standard digital image at no cost to SCDMV.  This must be done 
within thirty (30) days of contract the start of the contract term. Templates shall 
be converted, tested, and approved by SCDMV within six (6) months of contract 
start date. 

[Record of Negotiations, Page 3] 

The State’s failure to clearly respond to the question of ownership, created an ambiguity that had 

a direct impact on the period of performance.  The negotiations only changed the period of 

performance, not the work to be performed.  This ambiguity was properly resolved during 

negotiations.  This issue of protest is denied. 

3M’s next alleges the following: 

Negotiations provided for a change in initial pricing at the start of the contract 
period for postage and aluminum. Under the RFP, ITI would be required to 
provide for postage and aluminum without any adjustments. This new allowance 
allows ITI to pass on significant increase in costs to the State and does not reflect 
the results of a negotiation that achieved the best value to the State. 

The initial term of this contract is four years with three one-year options to extend. [Solicitation, 

Page 6] The solicitation anticipates that the initial twelve-months will be a transition period 

during which there will be no charges paid by the State until production and distribution are 

being provided in accordance with this contract. [Solicitation, Page 6]  The original solicitation 

stipulated that prices would not be increased during the initial four-year term of the contract 

except that prices for aluminum and postage may be adjusted on an annual basis beginning in 

year two:  

PRICE ADJUSTMENT - LIMITED (MODIFIED) 
Upon approval of the Procurement Officer, prices may be adjusted for any 
renewal term. Prices shall not be increased during the initial term. Any request 
for a price increase must be received by the Procurement Officer at least 
ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the applicable term and must be 
accompanied by sufficient documentation to justify the increase. If approved, 
a price increase becomes effective starting with the term beginning after approval. 



Protest Decision, page 10 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

A price increase must be executed as a change order. Contractor may terminate 
this contract at the end of the then current term if a price increase request is 
denied. Notice of termination pursuant to this paragraph must be received by the 
Procurement Officer no later than fifteen (15) days after the Procurement Officer 
sends contractor notice rejecting the requested price increase.  
Upon approval of the Procurement Officer, prices may be adjusted on an 
annual basis during the initial contract term or renewal contract terms for 
(1) aluminum and (2) postage for each shipping category (direct mail of 
individual plates and bulk shipments of boxes of plates) only.  Contractor shall 
submit with their request supporting documentation from manufacturers of raw 
materials to substantiate this request.  Price increases or decreases become 
effective only when approved in writing by executing a change order.  Prices shall 
not be increased during the first year of the contract.  Any request for a price 
increase must be received by the Procurement Officer at least ninety (90) days 
prior to the anniversary date of the contract. 

[Solicitation, Page 56] 

Included in Amendment 2 were the following questions and answers concerning price: 

29  Question – Section 7 - Price Adjustments, Page (s): 55 
USPS postage rate adjustments can occur at any time, and the contractor has no 
control over these adjustments or when they take place.  Can the State confirm 
that postage can be adjusted at the time that the USPS rate increase/decrease 
occurs?  It would be unfair to the contractor to absorb these costs and have to wait 
till the next annual adjustment to get an adjustment for postage rates. 
Response:  The request for postage rate increases is remaining as currently 
stated in the solicitation.  

[Amendment 2, Page 74] 

32.  Question – Section: VIII. BIDDING SCHEDULE / PRICE-BUSINESS 
PROPOSAL, Page (s): 61 
Bearing in mind that postage is subject to price variation from USPS and should 
be a flow through cost (without margin) to the State, and that the State may well 
be able to negotiate superior rates with USPS, would the State consider removing 
postal costs from the price proposal? 
Response:  Postal cost will remain a part of the price proposal.  

[Amendment 2, Page 74] 

Amendment 4 included the following: 
3.  Question – Follow up to question 29 regarding the frequency of the USPS postage rate 
changes the offeror may request of South Carolina.  The SCDMV’s preference is to limit price 



Protest Decision, page 11 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

adjustments for postage on an annual basis, however, the USPS can change the postage rate any 
number of times per year.  For example, in 2020, on separate occasions, the USPS implemented 
both a permanent and temporary price increase followed by an additional price increase in early 
2021.  As such, would the SCDMV consider semi-annual postage price adjustments for each 
shipping category if applicable? 
 
Response: All terms for requesting price adjustments will remain as currently presented in 
the solicitation.   

[Amendment 4, Page 5] 

In spite of the State’s insistence during the solicitation process that all price adjustments would 

remain as stated in the solicitation, during negotiation the following changes were agreed to: 

As amended by Amendment #2 to the solicitation, Section VIL Terms and 
Conditions - B. Special, Price Adjustment- Limited (MODIFIED) clause shall be 
revised as follows: 
PRICE ADJUSTMENT - LIMITED (MODIFIED) 
(1) Upon approval of the Procurement Officer, prices may be adjusted for any 
renewal term. Prices shall not be increased during the initial term except for the 
items expressly listed in paragraphs (2) through (4) below. Any request for a price 
increase must be received by the Procurement Officer at least ninety (90) days 
prior to the expiration of the applicable term unless otherwise stated below and 
must be accompanied by sufficient documentation to justify the increase. If 
approved, a price increase becomes effective starting with the term beginning 
after approval unless otherwise stated below. A price increase must be executed 
as a change order. Contractor may terminate this contract at the end of the then 
current term if a price increase request is denied. Notice of termination pursuant 
to this paragraph must be received by the Procurement Officer no later than 
fifteen (15) days after the Procurement Officer sends contractor notice rejecting 
the requested price increase. 
(2) Upon approval of the Procurement Officer, prices may be adjusted on an 
annual basis during the initial contract term or renewal contract terms for (1) 
aluminum and (2) postage for each shipping category (direct mail of 
individual plates and bulk shipments of boxes of plates) only. Contractor shall 
submit with their request supporting documentation from manufacturers of raw 
materials to substantiate this request.  Price increases or decreases become 
effective only when approved in writing by executing a change order.  Prices shall 
not be increased during the first year of the contract except as contemplated by 
subparagraph 4 below. Any request for a price increase must be received by the 
Procurement Officer at least ninety (90) days prior to the anniversary date of the 
contract. 



Protest Decision, page 12 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

(3)  Upon approval of the Procurement Officer, prices may be adjusted  up to 
three (3) times  a Contract Year during, the initial contract term or renewal 
contract terms for postage for each shipping category (direct mail of individual 
plates and bulk shipments of boxes of plates). Contract Year One (1) shall be 
defined as beginning upon the contract start date and ending twelve months later, 
Contract Year Two (2) shall be defined as beginning upon the anniversary date of 
the contract start and ending twelve months later. Contract Years Three (3) 
through Seven (7) shall follow the same structure. Contractor shall submit with 
their request supporting documentation from USPS or other shipping provider to 
substantiate this request. Price increases or decreases become effective only when 
approved in writing by executing a change order. Prices shall not be increased 
during the first year of the contract except as contemplated by subparagraph 4 
below. Any request for a price increase must be received by the Procurement 
Officer at least ninety (90) days prior to the effective date of the increase. 
(4) Upon approval of the Procurement Officer, prices may be adjusted prior to 
initial implementation for (1) aluminum and (2) postage for each shipping 
category (direct mail of individual plates and bulk shipments of boxes of plates) 
only.  Contractor shall submit with their request supporting documentation from 
manufacturers of raw materials or USPS or other shipping provider to substantiate 
this request.  Price increases or decreases become effective only when approved 
in writing by executing a change order. The request for a price increase associated 
with this subparagraph (4) must be received by the Procurement Officer at least 
thirty (30) days prior to initial implementation of the contract.  

[Record of Negotiation, Page 3] 

The standard for review is established in Section 1530(8)(a) which authorizes the State to: 

negotiate with the highest ranking offeror on price, on matters affecting the scope 
of the contract, so long as the changes are within the general scope of the request 
for proposals, or on both. If a satisfactory contract cannot be negotiated with the 
highest ranking offeror, negotiations may be conducted, in the sole discretion of 
the procurement officer, with the second, and then the third, and so on, ranked 
offerors to the level of ranking determined by the procurement officer in his sole 
discretion; 

(emphasis added) 

The general scope of a solicitation defines the needs to be satisfied along with the circumstances, 

conditions, degree, and manner in which the competition will be decided.  Any change during the 

evaluation or negotiation phases of the procurement process that could not have been reasonably 

anticipated by potential participants and could have had a chilling effect on competition is 

outside the general scope of the solicitation.  



Protest Decision, page 13 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 
The State repeatedly insisted that there would be no adjustments to the pricing.  Potential 

offerors could not have reasonably anticipated that the State would change course during 

negotiations.  Consequently, these negotiated changes are outside the general scope of the 

solicitation and in violation of the Code.3 This issue of protest is granted. 

3M next alleges the following: 

The State and ITI negotiated an allowance for multiple box types for shipping that 
was explicitly denied by the State during the Q&A period. Under the RFP, ITI 
would be required to provide one rate for all box types without any adjustments. 
This new allowance passes on significant costs to the State and does not reflect 
the results of a negotiation that achieved the best value to the State. 

In the solicitation, the State indicated a desire to take advantage of bulk shipping to reduce 

shipping costs: 

G. Contractor must maximize the use of bulk shipping for customers 
ordering multiple plates in order to reduce shipping cost. 

[Solicitation, Page 23] 

9. Packaging for Plates Shipped to Branch Offices and Sections: 
a) Current process includes shipments to branch offices in increments of 100 

plates. For plate orders less than 100, the Contractor backfills the box with 
Regular Plates (RP1) or In God We Trust (GT) plates to reach 100 plates, 
often resulting in excessive stock of these backfilled plates. 

b) Contractor shall maximize the use of the 100-plate shipping configuration 
when financially prudent. 

[Solicitation, Page 25] 

The solicitation indicated offerors were to submit their pricing through a prepopulated 

spreadsheet attached to the solicitation with the following explanation:  

Offeror should provide their proposed pricing for the maximum contract 
term in Appendix 17: Price Proposal. 

Currently SCDMV uses numerous plate types and descriptions. In an effort to streamline 
 

3 3M’s protest regarding the negotiations also complains that “the final price offered by ITI will differ from the 
pricing offered and scored in its response[.]” However, this is permissible with competitive sealed proposals under § 
11-35-1530, where the negotiated price may be different than the price in the proposal.   



Protest Decision, page 14 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

both the soliciting and billing processes for this solicitation all plates are to be one of the 
following: 

• Automobile Plate with Decal & Registration 
• Automobile Plate with Registration & without Decal 
• Automobile Plate without Decal & Registration 
• Motorcycle Plate with Decal & Registration 
• Motorcycle Plate with Registration & without Decal 
• Motorcycle Plate without Registration & without Decal 

The Price Proposal section takes these plate types and requires the price for each be 
separated by aluminum, postage, and price minus aluminum and postage. The total price 
for each plate must equal these three items added together. The State will only pay the 
price submitted in the Price Proposal. Any additional cost with the exception of sales tax 
must be included in this price.  

*Bulk shipments are sent to all SCDMV Field Offices, SCDMV’s Warehouse and 
Headquarters throughout the State of South Carolina. A list of all locations can be found 
in Appendix 19. 

The spreadsheet also asked for the following shipping costs: 

Automobile Plate Postage Cost, Individual For Shipments of Individual Plates 
One (1) Plate Only 
Automobile Plate Postage Cost, Bulk For Shipments of Multiple Plates Two (2) 
or More Plates Only 
Motorcycle Plate Postage Cost, Individual For Shipments of Individual Plates 
One (1) Plate Only 
Motorcycle Plate Postage Cost, Bulk For Shipments of Multiple Plates Two (2) or 
More Plates Only 

During the question-and-answer period the State was asked to allow additional bulk shipping 

discounts: 

37.  Question – Appendix 17 
Line Item #10 - This is nearly impossible to quote as indicated due to the fact that 
pricing is required for "2 or more plates" and pricing would vary depending on 
whether there were two plates up to 100 plates.  Currently, bulk plates are 
couriered (not sent by post) out to the branch offices.  These plates are sent out in 
lots of 25, 50, 75, or 100 plates per box, and pricing is structured around these 
volume points.   
Can SCDMV add these line items into the pricing Appendix for bulk shipments 
with the approximate quantity of plates for each volume point (25, 50, 75, or 100 
plates per box)?    



Protest Decision, page 15 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

Response:  The requirements for two categories for shipping price; 
individual and bulk, will remain as currently stated in the Price Proposal.  

[Amendment 2, Page 75] 

1. Question – Follow up to questions 37 and 45 
The SCDMV provided two categories for the price of shipping: individual and bulk and 
in the SCDMV’s response to question 45, the SCDMV clarified “bulk shipping for 
customers ordering multiple plates” as bulk shipments that include more than one plate, 
and the current revised price proposal lists the following two bulk plate shipping 
categories: 

 

          and 

 

Based on the SCDMV’s responses and the two price line items, it appears that the 
SCDMV considers bulk plates shipped to branch offices and to the DMV warehouse in 
the same price category as grouped plates mailed to motorists. However, to get the best 
possible pricing, bulk plates shipped to branch offices and to the DMV warehouse are 
packaged differently and are shipped by way of a different shipping company as 
compared to plates mailed to motorists.  

That said, is the SCDMV willing to create a separate price line item for grouped plates 
mailed via the USPS to motorists?   

Please know that the USPS postage rate to ship grouped plates varies by the number of 
plates per package.  Knowing this, is the SCDMV planning to create multiple price line 
items as shown below for grouped plates shipped to motorist to account for the postage 
rate change that occurs when the number of plates in a grouped package changes from 2 
group plates, to 3 grouped plates, to 4 grouped plates, etc.? 

• 2 grouped plates 
• 3 grouped plates 
• 4 grouped plates 
• 5 grouped plates 
• greater than 5 grouped plates 

 

Or is it the SCDMV’s preference to only mail individual plates to motorist?  



Protest Decision, page 16 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

In the event SCDMV does not revise the Price Proposal V2 to allow for groups of plates 
shipped to motorists, can offerors add additional price line items in effort to account for 
this grouped postage rate change and to provide the SCDMV with more advantageous 
pricing?  

Response:  The SCDMV will not be creating any additional line items for the 
solicitation. Offerors are to use the existing lines in the Bid Schedule without adding 
any additional information or making any changes. 
 

2. Question – Follow up to question 37 regarding the two shipping price categories: 
individual and bulk and the SCDMV’s response to question 45 regarding the clarification 
of “bulk shipping for customers ordering multiple plates”.  
 
Please confirm whether or not the SCDMV wants to continue bulk shipping in boxes of 
25, 50, 75 or 100 plates per box to the DMV branch offices and the DMV warehouse or is 
it the SCDMV’s preference to only bulk ship plates to branch offices and DMV the 
warehouse in boxes of 100 plates? Please note that these different box sizes were 
introduced to save cost and avoid overstocking. 

If the SCDMV wants to continue shipping plates to branch offices in boxes of 25, 50, 75 
and 100, please know that shipping rates for each box are different – will the SCDMV 
add price line items to the Price Proposal V2 to account for all four-box sizes as shown 
below?  

• 25 plates shipped in bulk to branch offices 
• 50 plates shipped in bulk to branch offices 
• 75 plates shipped in bulk to branch offices 
• 100 plates shipped in bulk to branch offices 
 
Response:  The SCDMV will not be adding any additional line items. Offerors are to 
present their prices in the Bid Schedule as it is currently written, without adding 
any information or making any changes to it. 

[Amendment 4, Page 3] 

During negotiations the parties incorporated bulk shipping discounts: 

Exhibit A 
Record of Negotiation Negotiated Changes to Proposal 

l. The following shall be added to Intellectual Technology, lnc.' s (ITI' s) Price Proposal: 
License Plate Shipping Costs 

 

#P lates Wei11ht Class Zones 1-2 ZonP3 Zone4 
l 2.85oz IC Flats $1.61 
2 5.70oz IC Pkg Service $4.36 $4.39 $4.41 



Protest Decision, page 17 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 

3 8.55oz IC Pkg Service $4.94 $4.99 $5.02 
4 11.40oz I C Pkg Service $4.94 $4.99 $5.02 
5 14.25oz lC Pkg Service $6.09 $6.13 $6.17 
6 1.071b Priority Mail $8.42 $8.61 $8.91 
7 1.251b Priority Mail $8.42 $8.61 $8.91 
8 1.431b Prioritv Mail $8.42 $8.61 $8.91 
9 1.601b .Prior ity Mail $8.42 $8.6 1 $8.91 
10 1.781b Priority Mail $8.42 $8.61 $8.91 
11 1.961b Priority Mail $8.42 $8.61 $8.91 
12 2.141b Prioritv Mail $8.65 $9.03 $9.43 
13 2.321b Priority Mail $8.65 $9.03 $9.43 
14 2.491b Priority Mail $8.65 $9.03 $9.43 
15 2.671b Priority Mail $8.65 $9.03 $9.43 
16 2.851b Prioritv Mail $8.65 $9.03 $9.43 
17 3.031b Priority Mail $8.76 $9.28 $9.96 
18 3.211b Priority Mail $8.76 $9.28 $9.96 
19 3.381b Prioritv Mail $8.76 $9.28 $9.96 
20 3.561b Priority Mail $8.76 $9.28 $9.96 
21 3.741b Priority Mail $8.76 $9.28 $9.96 
22 3.921b Priority Mail $8.76 $9.28 $9.96 
23 4.!0lb Prioritv Mail $8.87 $9.33 $10.31 
24 4.281b Priority Mail $ 8.87 $9.33 $10.31 

Note: 

(1) At seventeen (17) license plates per package ITI would automatically switch to UPS as rates 
would be lower. 

                    
(2) Householding would be employed at four plates per package with the January 2022 USPS 

postage increase. 

The State repeatedly insisted that it would not add line items for additional bulk shipping rates 

and potential participants could not have reasonably anticipated that the State would change 

course during negotiations.  Consequently, these negotiated changes are outside the general 

scope of the solicitation and in violation of the Code. This issue of protest is granted. 

UPS 
25 ct $8.67 
SO ct $8.67 
75 ct $8.67 
100 ct $9.20 

* All zone 1 

 



Protest Decision, page 18 
Case No. 2022-128 
June 13, 2022 
 
 
DECISION 

For the reasons stated above, 3M’s protest of improper negotiations is granted.  All other issues 

of protest are denied.  This procurement is remanded to the State for processing in accordance 

with the Code. 

For the Materials Management Office

 

Michael B. Spicer 
Chief Procurement Officer 



 

Attachment 1



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 

  



 

STATEMENT OF RIGHT TO FURTHER ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW 
Protest Appeal Notice (Revised May 2020) 

 
The South Carolina Procurement Code, in Section 11-35-4210, subsection 6, states: 
 

(6) Finality of Decision. A decision pursuant to subsection (4) is final and conclusive, 
unless fraudulent or unless a person adversely affected by the decision requests a 
further administrative review by the Procurement Review Panel pursuant to Section 
11-35-4410(1) within ten days of posting of the decision in accordance with subsection 
(5). The request for review must be directed to the appropriate chief procurement 
officer, who shall forward the request to the panel or to the Procurement Review Panel, 
and must be in writing, setting forth the reasons for disagreement with the decision of 
the appropriate chief procurement officer. The person also may request a hearing before 
the Procurement Review Panel. The appropriate chief procurement officer and an 
affected governmental body shall have the opportunity to participate fully in a later 
review or appeal, administrative or judicial. 

 
------------------------------------------------------------ 

 
Copies of the Panel's decisions and other additional information regarding the protest process is 
available on the internet at the following web site: http://procurement.sc.gov 
 
FILING FEE: Pursuant to Proviso 111.1 of the 2020 General Appropriations Act, "[r]equests for 
administrative review before the South Carolina Procurement Review Panel shall be accompanied by 
a filing fee of two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00), payable to the SC Procurement Review Panel. 
The panel is authorized to charge the party requesting an administrative review under the South 
Carolina Code Sections 11-35-4210(6), 11-35-4220(5), 11-35-4230(6) and/or 11-35-
4410…Withdrawal of an appeal will result in the filing fee being forfeited to the panel. If a party 
desiring to file an appeal is unable to pay the filing fee because of financial hardship, the party shall 
submit a completed Request for Filing Fee Waiver form at the same time the request for review is filed. 
[The Request for Filing Fee Waiver form is attached to this Decision.] If the filing fee is not waived, the 
party must pay the filing fee within fifteen days of the date of receipt of the order denying waiver of 
the filing fee. Requests for administrative review will not be accepted unless accompanied by the filing 
fee or a completed Request for Filing Fee Waiver form at the time of filing." PLEASE MAKE YOUR 
CHECK PAYABLE TO THE "SC PROCUREMENT REVIEW PANEL." 
 
LEGAL REPRESENTATION: In order to prosecute an appeal before the Panel, business entities 
organized and registered as corporations, limited liability companies, and limited partnerships must be 
represented by a lawyer. Failure to obtain counsel will result in dismissal of your appeal. Protest of 
Lighting Services, Case No. 2002-10 (Proc. Rev. Panel Nov. 6, 2002) and Protest of The Kardon 
Corporation, Case No. 2002-13 (Proc. Rev. Panel Jan. 31, 2003); and Protest of PC&C Enterprises, 
LLC, Case No. 2012-1 (Proc. Rev. Panel April 2, 2012). However, individuals and those operating as 
an individual doing business under a trade name may proceed without counsel, if desired. 



 

South Carolina Procurement Review Panel 
Request for Filing Fee Waiver 

1205 Pendleton Street, Suite 367, Columbia, SC 29201 
 
__________________________   ______________________________ 
Name of Requestor     Address 
 
_______________________________  ____________________________________ 
City  State  Zip   Business Phone 
 
 
1. What is your/your company’s monthly income? ______________________________ 
 
2. What are your/your company’s monthly expenses? ______________________________ 
 
3. List any other circumstances which you think affect your/your company’s ability to pay the filing fee:  

 
 
 

 
To the best of my knowledge, the information above is true and accurate. I have made no attempt to 
misrepresent my/my company’s financial condition. I hereby request that the filing fee for requesting 
administrative review be waived. 
 
Sworn to before me this 
_______ day of _______________, 20_______ 
 
______________________________________  ______________________________ 
Notary Public of South Carolina    Requestor/Appellant 
 
My Commission expires: ______________________ 
 
 
For official use only: ________ Fee Waived ________ Waiver Denied 
 
_________________________________________________ 
Chairman or Vice Chairman, SC Procurement Review Panel 
 
This _____ day of ________________, 20_______ 
Columbia, South Carolina 

 
NOTE: If your filing fee request is denied, you will be expected to pay the filing fee within fifteen (15) 
days of the date of receipt of the order denying the waiver. 
 

 


	Digest
	Authority
	Background
	ANALYSIS
	Special Standards of Responsibility

	Exhibit A
	Decision

